

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

In re: Genetically Modified Rice Litigation

**THE PHIPPS GROUP,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,**

v.

**DON M. DOWNING & ADAM J. LEVITT, ETC.,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Missouri
District Court MDL No. 4:06-MD-1811-CDP**

APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

**Don M. Downing
Gretchen Garrison
GRAY, RITTER & GRAHAM, P.C.
701 Market Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
Telephone: (314) 241-5620**

**Adam J. Levitt
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1200
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Telephone: (312) 214-0000**

**Stacey Kelly Breen
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLC
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 1111
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 984-0000**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. APPELLANTS LACK STANDING TO APPEAL	18
A. Appellants Are Not Aggrieved.....	18
B. Appellants Expressly Agreed To An 11% CBTF Contribution For Fees And Expenses To Common Benefit Attorneys	19
II. THE COURT HAD AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH THE CBTF	20
A. Equitable Power To Spread Litigation Costs To Beneficiaries Of A Fund Is Well Established	20
B. Managerial Authority Is Well-Established And Necessary	25
C. Such Authorities Have Particular Importance to 28 U.S.C. § 1407	27
D. There Is No “Double Payment”	30

E.	Appellants Were Properly Ordered To Contribute	32
F.	Appellants’ <i>Erie</i> Doctrine Arguments Are Meritless	36
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING COMMON BENEFIT FEES.....	42
A.	Applicable Standards Were Applied.....	44
B.	The Fees Are Reasonable As A Percentage Of The Fund	46
C.	The Fees Are Reasonable As A Lodestar	48
1.	The rates were reasonable.....	48
2.	The hours were reasonable as found by appropriate process.....	50
IV.	THE COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN REJECTING A COMMON BENEFIT FEE TO APPELLANTS	58
	CROSS-APPEAL.....	62
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REQUIRE COMMON BENEFIT FUND CONTRIBUTION FROM STATE RECOVERIES.....	62
A.	There Is No Jurisdictional Obstacle To Ordering Contribution From Non-MDL Recoveries.....	63
B.	Extending A Common Benefit Order To State-Court Cases Does Equity And Serves Public Policy	66
	CONCLUSION	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	71
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arnold v. ADT Sec. Services, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 265 (1975).....	22, 40
<i>Bayer CropScience LP v. Schafer</i> , 385 S.W.3d 822 (Ark. 2011)	9
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Freeman</i> , 447 So. 2d 757 (Ala. 1983).....	37
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	20, 23, 34
<i>Central R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	20
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	25, 28
<i>Crittenden County v. Williford</i> , 675 S.W.2d 631 (Ark. 1984)	38
<i>Dorsey v. Pinnacle Automation Co.</i> , 278 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Draper v. Aceto</i> , 33 P.3d 479 (Cal. 2001)	37
<i>DuPont v. Shackelford</i> , 369 S.E.2d 673 (Va. 1988).....	37

<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	36
<i>Estate of Korthe</i> , 9 Cal. App. 3d 572 (Cal. App. 1970).....	37
<i>Fox v. AAA U-Rent It</i> , 17 S.W.3d 481 (Ark. 2000)	37
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 2205, 180 L.Ed.2d 45 (2011)	3, 53
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	54
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	2, 39, 40, 41
<i>Hardman v. Board of Education of Dollarway, Arkansas School Dist.</i> , 714 F.2d 823 (8th Cir. 1983)	45
<i>Hartland v. Alaska Airlines</i> , 544 F.2d 992 (9th Cir. 1976)	63
<i>Hiatt v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 75 F.3d 1252 (8th Cir. 1996)	39, 41
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at Detroit Metropolitan Airport</i> , 737 F. Supp. 396 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	29
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at Florida Everglades</i> , 549 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL 1871 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2009).....	69
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 228 F. Supp.2d 1061 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	49, 59

<i>In re Baycol Prods Liab. Litig.</i> , 616 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2010)	39, 41
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , MDL 1431, 2004 WL 190272 (D. Minn. Jan. 29, 2004)	63
<i>In re Chrysler Motors Corp. Overnight Eval. Prog. Litig.</i> , 736 F.Supp. 1007 (E.D. Mo. 1990)	45
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 824 F.Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y.1993).....	51
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir.2002)	64
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 401 F.3d 143 (2rd Cir.2005).....	52
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 553 F.Supp.2d 442 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	24, 65
<i>In re Estate of Kierstead</i> , 237 N.W.299 (Neb. 1931).....	39
<i>In re Fannie Mae Sec. Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 814 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL 1789, ECF No. 29, CMO (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2011)	65, 69
<i>In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 517 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008)	56
<i>In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No.09-30313, 2010 WL 2710773 (5th Cir. June 21, 2010)	56, 57

<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F.Supp.2d 644 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	26, 30, 34, 64
<i>In re LLRICE 601 Contamination Litig.</i> , 466 F.Supp.2d 1351 (Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2006)	5
<i>In re MGM Grand Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 660 F. Supp. 522 (D. Nev. 1982)	24
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in the Gulf of Mexico</i> , MDL 2179, 2011 WL 6817982 (E.D. La. Dec. 28, 2011)	3, 68
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL 1407, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126729 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 18, 2009).....	27, 46, 51, 68
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>In re Pradaxa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL 2385, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162110 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 2012)	27
<i>In re Showa Denko K.K. L Tryptophan Products Liability Litigation-II</i> , 953 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1992)	63
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002)	44, 48, 58
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 760 F.Supp.2d 640 (E.D. La. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 364 F.Supp.2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)	45
<i>In re Yasmin and Yaz Marketing, Sales Practices and Relevant Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL 2100, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22361 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2010)	65

<i>In re Zyprexa Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 467 F.Supp.2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24, 64, 67
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 594 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010)	67
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL 1596, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98519 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2007)	65
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	45, 49
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortgage Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>Kelly v. Golden</i> , 352 F.3d 344 (8th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Lake View School Dist. No. 25 of Phillips County v. Huckabee</i> , 10 S.W.3d 892 (Ark. 2000)	38
<i>Levy v. Global Credit and Collection Corp.</i> , No. 10-4229, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124226 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2011) (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2011).....	49
<i>Mansolf v. Babbitt</i> , 125 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 1997)	66
<i>Means v. Montana Power Company</i> , 625 P.2d 32 (Mont. 1981).....	37
<i>Millsap v. Lane</i> , 706 S.W.2d 378 (Ark. 1986)	38
<i>Moore v. City of Des Moines, Iowa</i> , 766 F.2d 343 (8th Cir. 1985)	3, 16, 42, 43
<i>Nolte v. Hudson</i> , 47 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1931).....	34

<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co,</i> 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)).....	45
<i>Polonski v. Trum Taj Mahal Assoc.,</i> 137 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Pope & Talbot v. Hawn,</i> 346 U.S. 406 (1953).....	39
<i>Reuter v. Jax Lit., Inc.,</i> 711 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2013)	2, 19
<i>Schaub v. Von Wold,</i> 638 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Semtek Intern. Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,</i> 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	41
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc, P.A.,</i> 599 U.S. 393, 130 S.Ct. 1431, 1176 L.Ed.2d 311 (2010)	38
<i>Smiley v. Sincoff,</i> 958 F.2d 498 (2d Cir.1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sola Elec. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co.,</i> 317 U.S. 173 (1942).....	40
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank,</i> 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	2, 20, 24
<i>Steinberg v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 226 Cal. App. 3d 216 (Cal. App. 1990).....	37
<i>Storley v. Armour & Co.,</i> 107 F.2d 499 (8th Cir. 1939)	19
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Williams,</i> 541 S.W. 2d 587 (Tenn. 1976).....	37

<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881).....	20, 22
<i>Turner v. Murphy Oil</i> , 422 F.Supp.2d 676 (E.D. La. 2006)	26, 54
<i>Union Asset Mngt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>U.S. v. Little Lake Misere Land Co., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 580 (1973).....	40
<i>U.S. v. Northshore Min. Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2009)	2, 18
<i>Valder v. Keenan</i> , 129 P.3d 966 (Ariz. 2006).....	37
<i>Victor v. Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund L.P.</i> , 623 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010)	51
<i>Vincent v. Hughes Air W., Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1977)	35, 37
<i>Walitalo v. Iacocca</i> , 968 F.2d 741 (8th Cir. 1992)	2, 27, 36, 53
<i>Wescott Agri–Products, Inc. v. Sterling State Bank, Inc.</i> , 682 F.3d 1091 (8th Cir. 2012)	3, 42

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407	2, 5, 16, 40
------------------------	--------------

Rules

Federal Rule Appellate Practice 3(c)	66
Federal Rule Civil Procedure 16(c)(2)(L)	25

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 42.....	2, 25, 39
Federal Rule Civil Procedure 54(d)(2)	57
Other Authorities	
4 Newburg on Class Actions § 14:6 (4th ed. 2010).....	45
Annotation, <i>Construction and Application of ‘Common Fund’ Doctrine in Allocating Attorney’s Fees Among Multiple Attorneys Whose Efforts Were Unequal in Benefiting Multiple Claimants</i> , 42 A.L.R. Fed. 134 (2005).....	36
Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Managing Multidistrict Litigation in Products Liability Cases, A Pocket Guide for Transferee Judges</i> 14-15 (2011).....	3, 69
Manual for Complex Litigation 4th § 14.1	55
Manual for Complex Litigation 4th § 14.11	24
Manual for Complex Litigation 4th § 14.121	45
Manual for Complex Litigation 4th § 14.221	51
Manual for Complex Litigation 4th § 14.224	55
Manual for Complex Litigation 4th § 14.231	53
Manual for Complex Litigation 4th § 20.312	27
Manual for Complex Litigation 4th §21.724.....	55
Restatement (Third) Restitution § 29 (2011), comment b.....	24
Restatement (Third) Restitution § 30 (TD No.3 2004), comment b.....	24
Robert L. Rossi, <i>1 Attorneys’ Fees</i> § 5:10 (3d ed.2012)	49
U.S. Consumer Law Attorney Fee Survey Report 2010-2011 (2011)	48, 49
